ELIZABETH C. STEPHENS
608.283.6715

estephens@axley.com

June 25, 2021

Dane County Board of Adjustment

c/o Hans Hilbert, Assistant Zoning Administrator
Dane County Planning & Development Department
210 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.

Room 116

Madison, W1 53703

Roger Lane, Zoning Administrator

Dane County Planning & Development Department
210 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.

Room 116

Madison, W1 53703

Re:  Appeal of Zoning Permit Violation (Permit No. DCPSHL-2020-00063)
2784 Waubesa Avenue, Town of Dunn, Dane County (Parcel No. 0610-082-1810-7)

Dear Mr. Hilbert and Mr. Lane:

We represent Alan Birkle in the above referenced appeal. Mr. Birkle owns the property located at
2784 Waubesa Avenue, Town of Dunn, Dane County, which is known as Parcel No. 0610-082-1810-
7 (the “Property”). This appeal is brought pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 59.694(4) and § 10.101(9) of the
Dane County General Code of Ordinances (the “Ordinances’). We bring this appeal of a shoreland
zoning permit violation as agents of Mr. Birkle.

ALLEGED VIOLATION

On May 25, 2021, Hans Hilbert issued a letter to Mr. Birkle notifying him of an alleged violation
(“Notice of Violation”) of the shoreland zoning permit (“Zoning Permit”) issued to Mr. Birkle on
November 3, 2020 by Dane County Planning & Development Department-Zoning Division (the
“Department”). A copy of the Zoning Permit and related documentation is attached hereto as Exhibit
A. Mr. Birkle received the Notice of Violation on May 25, 2021.

The Notice of Violation purports that the limestone blocks located along the shoreline do not comply
with the approved Zoning and that the Property “is in violation of the ordinance.” However, the
Notice of Violation fails to cite to any specific section of the ordinances the Property violates, and
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makes only general references to ch. 11 of the Dane County Code of Ordinances.® A copy of the
Notice of Violation is attached hereto as Exhibit B. Mr. Birkle denies that the limestone blocks are
placed in violation of the Zoning Permit or ch. 11 of the Dane County Code of Ordinances.

The Notice of Violation requires that “corrective action” be taken. However, in this case, the
corrective action would require the removal of the limestone blocks, the replacement of the limestone
blocks with an alternative material, and, possibly, would require Mr. Birkle to seek the re-approval of
the Mitigation Permit and Zoning Permit already issued. These actions would require the expenditure
of an additional $20,000, would require the expenditure of substantial time and resources, and would
deny Mr. Birkle the use and enjoyment of the Property.

BACKGROUND

On June 9, 2020, Mr. Birkle submitted applications for Shoreland Mitigation and Shoreland Zoning
permits to the Department. Attached hereto as Exhibit C is a true and correct copy of the Zoning
Application. Included as part of the Zoning Application was a Stormwater Mitigation Report (dated
June 9, 2020) which indicates the placement of stone boulders along the shoreline as part of project
plans.

At the request of the Department, the Stormwater Mitigation Plan was revised and resubmitted to the
Department on August 19, September 14, October 16, and October 21, 2020. The Stormwater
Mitigation Report (dated October 21, 2020) replaced and superseded the Stormwater Mitigation
Report (dated June 9, 2020) which was originally submitted to the Department as part of the
Shoreland Zoning permit application. The Stormwater Mitigation Report (dated October 21, 2020)
indicates the placement of limestone blocks along the shoreline as part of the project plans. Attached
hereto as Exhibit D is a true and correct copy of an excerpt of the Stormwater Mitigation Report
(dated October 21, 2020).

On November 2, 2020, the Department approved the Stormwater Mitigation Report (dated October
21, 2020) and issued Mr. Birkle a shoreland mitigation permit (the “Mitigation Permit”). Attached
hereto as Exhibit E is a true and correct copy of the Mitigation Permit. On November 3, 2020, the
Department approved the Zoning Permit. See Exhibit A.

ARGUMENT

The limestone blocks located along the shoreline are compliant with the terms of the Zoning Permit
and ch. 11 of the Dane County Code of Ordinances.

! Because the Notice of Violation does not cite to specific section(s) of the Ordinances the Property purportedly violates,
the Notice of Violation does not provide adequate notice to Mr. Birkle sufficient to enable him to prepare a response to the
allegations of ordinance violations contained in the Notice of Violation. Accordingly, the Board of Adjustment (the
“Board”) should reverse the portion of the Notice of Violation referring to ordinance violations for failure to provide
adequate notice to Mr. Birkle. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Mr. Birkle reserves the right to supplement this written
appeal in order to respond to allegations of specific ordinance violations in the event they are made known.



First, the Stormwater Mitigation Report (dated October 21, 2020) was submitted to the Department
on October 21, 2020, thereby superseding the Stormwater Mitigation Report (dated June 9, 2020)
submitted along with the shoreland zoning permit application. The Stormwater Mitigation Report
(dated October 21, 2020) was expressly approved by the Department and incorporated as part of the
Zoning Permit approved on November 3, 2020. As noted, the Stormwater Mitigation Report (dated
October 21, 2020) expressly indicates that limestone blocks would be placed along the shoreline. See
Exhibit D. Thus, the limestone blocks placed along the Property’s shoreline were placed consistent
with the project plans included as part of the Stormwater Mitigation Report (dated October 21, 2020)
and incorporated into the Zoning Permit, as approved. As such, the placement of the limestone blocks
are not placed in violation of the Zoning Permit.

Second, the limestone blocks are located in the Property’s vegetative buffer zone. See Exhibit D. The
Zoning Permit imposes the following condition:

No disturbance of the vegetative buffer zone unless it is part of an approved shoreland
mitigation permit.

As noted, the placement of the limestone blocks were approved as part of Stormwater Mitigation
Report (dated October 21, 2020) and Shoreland Mitigation Permit on November 2, 2020. Thus, the
placement of the limestone blocks are part of an approved shoreland mitigation permit. As such, for
this second, independently sufficient reason, the limestone blocks are not placed in violation of the
Zoning Permit.

Finally, the Notice of Violation improperly characterizes the limestone blocks as a “retaining wall.”
However, the limestone blocks are not a retaining wall, but are rip rap. Rip rap is not considered a
“structure” under ch. 11 of the Dane County Code of Ordinances and, therefore, is not subject to
setback requirements. As such, the limestone blocks are not in violation of ch. 11 of the Dane County
Code of Ordinances and, in fact, are consistent with the project plans included in both the June 9,
2020 and October 21, 2020 of the Stormwater Mitigation Reports.

CONCLUSION

For the reasons set forth above, the limestone blocks are not in violation of the Zoning Permit or ch.
11 of the Dane County Code of Ordinances. Accordingly, the Notice of Violation should be reversed
and the placement of the limestone blocks should be found compliant with the Zoning Permit and ch.
11 of the Dane County Code of Ordinances.

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.



Sincerely,

AXLEY BRYNELSON, LLP

Elizabeth C. Stephens

ECS:pjm

Enclosures

cc: Alan and Holly Birkle
Mr. Robert C. Procter
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EXHIBIT D












EXHIBIT E






AUTHORIZATION AND APPOINTMENT OF AGENT

TO: Dane County Planning & Development Department, Zoning Division

I, Alan Birkle, appoint Axley Brynelson, LLP as my agent and authorize Axley Brynelson,
LLP to appear and act on my behalf in all matters related to the Notice of Violations occurring at
2784 Waubesa Avenue, Parcel #0610-082-1810-7, Permit #DCPSHL-2020-00063 issued on May
25, 2021 by Dane County Planning & Development, Zoning Division.

Dated this 25" day of June, 2021.

T A

Alan Birkfe="

FAEAFDATA\27377\87091\03938147.DOCX
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